PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
John Anthony Chen	08/17/2010	
Brian Coughlin	08/17/2010	
Dave Hawkins	08/30/2010	
Geoff Filippi	08/17/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fime Warner Cable Inc.	
Street Address:	60 Columbus Circle	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10023	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12859964

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)391-2901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-391-2900

Email: sbarnett@marburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE MARBURY LAW GROUP, PLLC
Address Line 1: 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2816-105.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jon L. Roberts, Ph.D., J.D.

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_as_filed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024985 FRAME: 0018 JP \$40.00 12859964

501290041

source=Assignment_as_filed#page2.tif source=Assignment_as_filed#page3.tif source=Assignment_as_filed#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024985 FRAME: 0019

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of: John Anthony Chen

Application No.: 12/859,964 Group Art Unit: 2617

Filed: August 20, 2010 Examiner: Not Yet Assigned

For: A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WI-FI ROAMING

ASSIGNMENT Pursuant to 37 CFR § 3.56

I, John Anthony Chen residing at 21517 Glebe View Drive, Ashburn, VA 20148; I, Brian Coughlin, residing at 11954 Grey Squirrel Lane, Reston, VA 20194; I, Dave Hawkins, residing at 43076 Stonecottage Place, Ashburn, VA 20147; and I, Geoff Filippi, residing at 20400 Cool Fern Square, Ashburn, VA 20147 for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Time Warner Cable Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its office at 60 Columbus Circle, New York, NY 10023 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, including the right to pursue damages for past infringement, together with all rights of priority, in and to all my inventions described and/or claimed in the utility patent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office titled "A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WI-FI ROAMING," the specification of which was filed on August 20, 2010, and having Application No. 12/859,964, as well as all divisional, continuation and reissue applications claiming priority therefrom and all foreign counterparts thereof, including any application filed in the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") and any national stage filing resulting from any such PCT filing, together with all patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications (including any extensions or renewals thereof), the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said patents therefor which may be granted.

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make application for and to receive patents for said inventions in any foreign countries in its own name, or in our names, at its election.

1 of 4

Atty. Docket No. 2816-105.1

AND WE HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said inventions and any patents which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or any patents which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for said inventions or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any patents issuing thereof are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said inventions, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to ASSIGNEE.

		17th /	
WITNESS MY	HAND and seal this	day of Lag	445,2010.
*	\$ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	C	A
	· *		M = 1
rich der State (1997). Der Sta	** ***	(thony Chen
STATE OF VIRGINIA		, July All	
STATE OF VIRGINIA			
COUNTY OF JOU	rfor_		
	A		Control of the Authors Chan to
On this // day	of Linguis, 2010	personally appeared be	fore me John Anthony Chen, to d who executed the foregoing
me known, and known o	dged that he executed	the same, of his own fre	e will and for the purposes se
forth.			
anullities of	3 3 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	T. in	1. Bottemell
MINIMA J. BOTANIA		Note	ry Public
TA OMMONWEST AT THE	1/2		
REGISTRATION My commissio	on expires: <u>//3//</u>	<u> </u>	

Atty. Docket No. 2816-105.1

	14 × 14 × 14 × 14 × 14 × 14 × 14 × 14 ×		<i>3</i> 1 /	?		
WITNESS	MY HAND and	l seal this 🖊	day of	wast	, 2010.	
				· C	*	
				<i>بر</i> کر ہم		and Samuel
数(^数 An g		4	Bria	an Coughlin		
STATE OF VIRGIN	ÁÍA AÍV					* *
COUNTY OF 3	Our had					
a		1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				ر در در افغاز الدو
leading and known h	day of Lucy	me person desc	cribed in and wh	o executed the i	oregoing manu	iment,
and seknowledged th	at he executed the	e same, of his	own free will an	d for the purpose	s set forth.	574 574
LINE J. BOTH			¥.	edia-con certa	Bothwe	00
REGISTRATION NO.	. # 		Ju	early c	<u> HOUW</u> L	w .
131780	192. a	11 1	\mathcal{I}	NOTATYPHDITE		
MY COMM. EXPIRES: 01/31/2013 OF VIRGINIARY CORNI	mission expires:	131/2	ورع			
ARY PUBLIMINA	# # * p;					
Settline.						
	MY HAND and	*	2 th day of	Quant-	2010	
WITNESS	MY HAND and	a sear uns	z day or L	aggas	., 20.00	
:	s & s	* * 24	a di		/ .	. 34 140 g
1 KB - 1)m/_L	<u> </u>	r sa L agran
STATE OF VIRGI	NYKA S	₹** \$* -25\$ ±2	Da	ve Hawkins		
STATE OF VIRGI						
COUNTY OF	aurfay			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		() ()
On this 30	day of Qua	ر 2010 - گھيا	personally appea	red before me I	Dave Hawkins,	to me
known and known h	w me to be the	ame person des	cribed in and w	ho executed the	toregoing insur	ument,
and acknowledged th	iat he executed th	ie same, or nis	own tree will an	in tot me barbes		i. La 8
Maria de la Ma Maria de la Maria de la Ma			His	WIB	thull	7
el e	*	7 2 2	7	Notary Public		
	54 	1/2/12	જારું જા <i>3</i> ુ અ			
My com	mission expires:					
" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "		en e				
STHIN J. BOTH WALL						
DEGISTRATION NO.	*					
131780 MY COMM. EXPIRES	Sign/	ATURES CONT	INUE ON NEXT	PAGEJ		1895 (4) 401
My com J. BOTH REGISTRATION NO 131780 MY COMM. EXPIRES 01/31/2013 OF VIRGINIA	;		Maria Salah	*		1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
MINIOTARY PUBLISHING	d H	* *			Daklent Ma 201	6.105 1
» "////////////////////////////////////	C*	7 2	~£ <i>X</i>	AUV.	Docket No. 281	A-143'I

WITNESS MY HAND and seal this 17 day of august, 2010.

STATE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF Jarfay

On this day of day of 2010 personally appeared before me Geoff Filippi, to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 131



[THIS ASSIGNMENT ENDS WITH THIS PAGE]

4 of 4

Atty. Docket No. 2816-105.1

PATENT REFL: 024985 FRAME: 0023